By-Law Number 16-045
of

The Regional Municipality of Waterloo

A By-law to Establish License Fees and Charges for The Regional

Municipality of Waterloo and to Repeal By-law 13-056, as Amended

Whereas the Council of The Regional Municipality of Waterloo has pursuant to
Part IV and Part XII of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, the
authority to impose license fees and charges;

Now Therefore the Council of The Regional Municipality of Waterloo enacts as
follows:

1.

Without limiting any other by-law of The Regional Municipality of
Waterloo, the licensing fees and charges for services provided within
Licensing and Enforcement Services of the Planning, Development and
Legislative Services Department are as shown in Appendix “A”, “B”, and
"C”, attached hereto.

This By-law may be cited as the “License Fees and Charges By-law.”
This By-law comes into force and effect on December 1, 2016.

By-law Number 13-056, as amended is hereby repealed effective on
December 1, 2016.

If any section or sections of this By-law or parts thereof are found by any
Court to be illegal or beyond the power of Council to enact, such section
or sections or parts thereof shall be deemed to be severable and all
other sections or parts of this By-law shall be deemed to be separate and
independent therefrom and shall continue in full force and effect unless
and until similarly found illegal.

By-law read a first, second and third time and finally passed in the Council
Chamber in the Regional Municipality of Waterloo this 21 day of September,
A.D., 2016.

s Tl Py

Re/gional Clerk Regional Chair
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Appendix “A”

Broker Fees Schedule where Taxi-cab Broker is not Exclusively App-
Based

The following fees apply to both Metered and Auxiliary Taxi-cabs unless

specifically stipulated.

Type of Fee

New Application

Annual Renewal

Taxi-cab Broker Fees

Taxi-cab Broker Fleet Size

1to 50 $150 $150
51 to 100 $300 $300
101 to 150 $600 $600
151 to 200 $1200 $1200
201 to 500 vehicles $2400 $2400
501 to 999 vehicles $4800 $4800
1000 to 2999 vehicles $50000 $50000

3000 or more

$22 per vehicle

$22 per vehicle

Reinstatement of Suspended Taxi-
cab Broker Licence

$200

N/A

Feein Lieu of Accessible Services
for Auxiliary Taxi-cab Broker

Vehicles 1 to 499

$100 per vehicle

$100 per vehicle

Vehicles 500 to 999

$75 per vehicle

$75 per vehicle

Vehicle 1000 and up

$50 per vehicle

$50 per vehicle
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Appendix “A”

Owner/Vehicle Fees Schedule where Taxi-cab Broker is not Exclusively

App-Based

The following fees apply to both Metered and Auxiliary taxi-cabs unless

specifically stipulated.

Type of Fee New Annual
Application | Renewal

Taxi-cab Owner/Vehicle Fees

Metered Taxi

Region issued $600 $300

Taxi-cab Owner/Vehicle Licence- Metered Taxi

Broker Issued $300 $150

Taxi-cab Owner/Vehicle Licence - Metered Taxi

— Broker Issued

Auxiliary Taxi

Region Issued $300 $150

Taxi-cab Owner/Vehicle Licence — Auxiliary Taxi

Broker Issued $150 $75

Taxi-cab Owner/Vehicle Licence — Auxiliary Taxi

Accessible Taxi-cabs

Taxi-cab Owner/Vehicle Licence — Accessible $0 $0

Special or Short term Licences

30 Day Taxi-cab Owner/Vehicle License (meter $15 $15 renewal

or auxiliary) after 30 days

Metered Taxi-cab Spare Vehicles

Region Issued $200 $100

Spare Vehicle— Metered Taxi-cab

Broker Issued $100 $50

Spare Vehicle — Metered Taxi-cab

Other Vehicle Fees

Reinstatement of Suspended Taxi-cab $200 N/A

Owner/Vehicle Licence

Transfer of Broker or Additional Broker — Taxi- $45 N/A

cab Owner/Vehicle

Replacement Vehicle (excludes Meter Test Fee $40 N/A

for Metered Taxis)
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Appendix “A”

Drivers Fees Schedule where Taxi-cab Broker is not Exclusively App-

Based

The following fees apply to both Metered and Auxiliary taxi-cabs unless

specifically stipulated.

Type of Licence New Annual
Application | Renewal

Taxi-cab Drivers Fees

Region Issued $120 $100

Taxi-cab Driver Licence

Broker Issued $60 $50

Taxi-cab Driver Licence

Accessible Fees

Taxi-cab Driver Licence Upgrade to Accessible $0 N/A

Special or Short term Licenses

30 Day Taxi-cab Driver License $10 $10
renewal
after 30
days

Other Driver Fees

Reinstatement of Suspended Taxi-cab Driver Licence | $200 N/A

Transfer of Broker or Additional Broker — Taxi-cab $45 N/A

Driver
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Appendix “A”
Other Fees Schedule where Taxi-cab Broker is not Exclusively App-Based

The following fees apply to both Metered and Auxiliary taxi-cabs unless
specifically stipulated.

Type of Fee New Annual
Application Renewal

Other Fees

Taxi-cab Meter Fees

Taxi Meter Test and Seal $45 N/A

Taxi Meter Re-Test and Seal $45 N/A

Taxi-cab Permit/Plate Fees

Vehicle Permit/Plate Cost plus 15% | N/A
administration

Replacement Vehicle Permit/Plate Cost plus 15% | N/A
administration

Replacement documentation including broker, | $25 N/A

owner/ vehicle and driver licences

*Fees for new applications will be prorated based on 12 calendar months,
where applicable
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Appendix “A”

Fee Schedule where Taxi-cab Broker is Exclusively App-Based when
Arranging Taxi-cab Services

The following fees apply to both Metered and Auxiliary taxi-cabs unless
specifically stipulated.

Type of Fee New Annual
Application Renewal

Taxi-cab Broker Fees

Taxi-cab Broker Fleet Size

1to 50 $150 $150
51to 100 $300 $300
101 to 150 $600 $600
151 to 200 $1200 $1200
201 to 500 vehicles $2400 $2400
501 to 999 vehicles $4800 $4800
1000 to 2999 vehicles $50000 $50000
3000 or more $22 per vehicle | $22 per
vehicle
Reinstatement of Suspended Taxi-cab Broker | $200 N/A
Licence
Vehicle/Owner and Driver License Fee $0.11 per trip N/A

*Paid quarterly for each Taxi-cab service/trip

Taxi-cab Owner/Vehicle Fees

Reinstatement of Suspended Taxi-cab $200 N/A
Owner/Vehicle Licence

Transfer of Broker or Additional Broker — Taxi- | $45 N/A
cab Owner/Vehicle

Replacement Vehicle (excludes Meter Test $40 N/A

Fee for Metered Taxis)

Taxi-cab Driver’s Fees

Reinstatement of Suspended Taxi-cab Driver | $200 N/A
Licence

Transfer of Broker or Additional Broker — Taxi- | $45 N/A
cab Driver

Accessibility

Fee in Lieu of Accessible Services for $0.07 per trip N/A

Auxiliary Taxi-cab Brokers
*Paid quarterly for each Taxi-cab service/trip

Other Fees

Replacement documentation including broker, | $25 N/A
owner/ vehicle and driver licences
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Appendix “B”

Salvage By-Law — Fees and Charges

If acquired between December 1% and May 31

Type of Licence New Renewal
Application

Salvage Shop: $355 $205

If acquired between June 1% and November 30™

Salvage Shop: $180 $205

If acquired between December 1% and May 31°

Salvage Yard: $930 $375

If acquired between June 1% and November 30™

Salvage Yard: $465 $375
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Appendix “C”

Second-Hand Goods By-Law - Fees and Charges

Type of Licence New Renewal
Application

Second Hand Dealer: $205 $90

If a?quired between August 1% and January

31°

Second Hand Dealer: $120 $90

If acquired between February 1% and July 31°

Second Hand Shop: $295 $205

If a?quired between August 1% and January

31°

Second Hand Shop: $180 $205

If acquired between February 1% and July 31°
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